Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

ENGLOBAL CORP
Form 10-Q
May 08, 2014

UNITED STATES
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Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
X EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 29, 2014

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
0 EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission File No. 001-14217

ENGlobal Corporation
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada
(State or other jurisdiction of
incorporation or organization)

88-0322261
(I.R.S Employer Identification No.)

654 N. Sam Houston Parkway E., Suite 400,
Houston, TX
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

77060-5914

(281) 878-1000
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shortened period that the registrant
was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes X No 0
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if

any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).
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Yes X No o)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” and smaller reporting

company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (check one):

Large Accelerated

Filer 0 Accelerated Filer 0
Non-Accelerated Smaller Reporting
Filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Company X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes 0 No X

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock as of the close of business
on May 8, 2014.

$0.001 Par Value Common Stock 27,082,861 shares
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ENGlobal Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Operating revenues
Operating costs
Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expenses
Operating income (loss)

Other income (expense):

Other income (expense), net

Interest expense, net

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes

Provision for federal and state income taxes
Income (loss) from continuing operations

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes
Net income and comprehensive income

Basic and diluted Income (loss) per common share:

Income (loss) from continuing operations

Income from discontinued operations

Net income (loss)

Weighted average shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic
Diluted

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

$

&5 &L L

For the Three Months Ended

March 29,
2014
26,898 $
20,814
6,084

4,119
1,965

(41)

(32)
1,892
75

1,817

1,817 $

0.07 $
—$
0.07 $

27,083
27,177

March 30,
2013
49,763
43,964
5,799

6,212
(413)

122
(614)
(905)

93
(998)
2,935
1,937
(0.04)
0.11
0.07

27,041
27,151
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ENGlobal Corporation

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except share amounts)

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade receivables, net of allowances of $1,068 and $1,738
Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Notes receivable

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts

Total Current Assets
Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Long-term trade and notes receivable, net of current portion and allowances

Other assets
Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

$

March 29,

2014

5,530 $
27,411
723
2,774
2,103
38,541
2,260
2,806
835
2,663
360
47,465

Decembe
2013

r 28,

3,955
26,846
1,049
1,241
1,206
34,297
2,655
2,806
970
4,682
391
45,801



