ENGLOBAL CORP Form 10-Q May 08, 2014

X

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 29, 2014

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission File No. 001-14217

ENGlobal Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

88-0322261 (I.R.S Employer Identification No.)

654 N. Sam Houston Parkway E., Suite 400, Houston, TX

77060-5914

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(281) 878-1000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shortened period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Yes x No o

or a smaller reporting co company in Rule 12b-2	ompany. See the d	efinitions of "	'large accelerated		rated filer, a non-acceler eccelerated filer," and sma	*
company in Rule 120-2	of the Exchange A	Act. (Check on	<i>C)</i> .			
Large Accelerated						
Filer	O				Accelerated Filer	О
Non-Accelerated					Smaller Reporting	
Filer	o (Do not cl	heck if a smal	ler reporting com	pany)	Company	X
Indicate by check mark	whether the regist Yes	rant is a shell o	company (as defi	ined in Ru	lle 12b-2 of the Exchang	e Act).
Indicate the number of s on May 8, 2014.	hares outstanding	of each of the	e issuer's classes o	of commo	n stock as of the close of	f business
\$0.001 Par Value Common Stock 27,08		27,082	,861 shares			

Table of Contents

QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page Number
Part I.	Financial Information	
Item 1.	Financial Statements	
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 29, 2014 and March 30, 2013	3
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 29, 2014 and December 28, 2013	4
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 29, 2014 and March 30, 2013	5
	Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	12
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	17
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	17
Part II.	Other Information	
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	18
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	18
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	19
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	19
Item 4.	Other Information	19
Item 5.	<u>Exhibits</u>	19
	<u>Signatures</u>	20

Table of Contents

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ENGlobal Corporation Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited) (amounts in thousands, except per share data)

	Fo	For the Three Months Ended		
	M	Iarch 29,	March 30,	
		2014	2013	
Operating revenues	\$	26,898	\$ 49,763	
Operating costs		20,814	43,964	
Gross profit		6,084	5,799	
Selling, general and administrative expenses		4,119	6,212	
Operating income (loss)		1,965	(413)	
Other income (expense):				
Other income (expense), net		(41)	122	
Interest expense, net		(32)	(614)	
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes		1,892	(905)	
Provision for federal and state income taxes		75	93	
1 TOVISION FOR TEACHAI AND STATE INCOME TAXES		13	93	
Income (loss) from continuing operations		1,817	(998)	
In come from discontinued analytical and of towns			- 2,935	
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes			- 2,933	
Net income and comprehensive income	\$	1,817	\$ 1,937	
Basic and diluted Income (loss) per common share:	Φ.	0.0=		
Income (loss) from continuing operations	\$	0.07	\$ (0.04)	
Income from discontinued operations	\$	_	-\$ 0.11	
Net income (loss)	\$	0.07	\$ 0.07	
Weighted average shares used in computing earnings per share:				
Basic		27,083	27,041	
Diluted		27,177	27,151	

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

Other intangible assets, net

Other assets

Total Assets

ENGlobal Corporation Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited) (amounts in thousands, except share amounts)

ASSETS		March 29, 2014	December 28, 2013	
Current Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	5,530	\$	3,955
Trade receivables, net of allowances of \$1,068 and \$1,738		27,411		26,846
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		723		1,049
Notes receivable		2,774		1,241
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts		2,103		1,206
Total Current Assets	\$	38,541		34,297
Property and equipment, net		2,260		2,655
Goodwill		2,806		2,806

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Long-term trade and notes receivable, net of current portion and allowances

970

391

4,682

45,801

835

360

2,663

47,465

\$